EXHIBIT A - AMENDMENT NO. 2

CONTRACT NO. 30000337

FOR

Professional Services For Engineering Design And Services During Construction For The Guilds Lake Pump Station Reliability Improvements

Pursuant to Ordinance No._____

This Contract was made and entered by and between Berger/ABAM Engineers, Inc., hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

- 1. This contract is hereby extended through June 30, 2012.
- 2. Additional work is necessary for the development of the project: The following are *additions* to the authorized original and Amendment #1 scopes of work.

SCOPE OF WORK

TASK 3 – FINAL DESIGN

- Incorporate the design of the replacement sewage pumping system. Work includes, but is not limited to:
 - o demolition of sewage pumps and associated piping and accessories;
 - preparation of detailed drawings and specifications showing the installation of the new pumping system, appurtenant equipment and piping, connections to the existing forcemains, structural supports, electrical power distribution, and instrumentation and controls.
- Evaluate the feasibility of incorporating BES-owned diesel back-up pumping units into the design of Guilds Lake Pump Station. Deliver a technical memorandum to report results of evaluation.

TASK 5 – CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

- Provide additional construction engineering support associated with the sewage pumping system and piping replacement work. Work includes:
 - Attendance at construction progress meetings (Sub-Task 5.1)
 - Conduct site visits (Sub-Task 5.2)
 - Review Submittals (Sub-Task 5.3)
 - Assist with Startup Operations (Sub-Task 5.4)
 - Prepare O&M Manual (Sub-Task 5.5)
- 3. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed \$52,293.00. The new not-to-exceed contract amount is \$244,389.00. A summary of the original authorized contract and Amendment #1 amounts, broken down by Tasks, and this amendment is shown in Table 1, below.

184017

Task	Description	Original Authorized Budget Amounts	Approved Amendment No. 1 Amounts	Proposed Amendment No. 2 Amounts	Adjusted Task Budget Amounts
1.0	Project Management	\$ 20,532	-	-	\$ 20,532
2.0	Pre-Design	\$ 39,727	\$ 10,577	-	\$ 50,304
3.0	Final Design	\$ 68,759	\$ 27,513	\$ 28,387	\$124,659
4.0	Bidding Services	\$ 5,506	-	-	\$ 5,506
5.0	Construction Services	\$ 19,482 _.	-	\$ 23,906	\$ 43,388
	Total Contract Amount	\$154,006	\$ 38,090	\$ 52,293	\$244,389

TABLE 1

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment.

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the use of electronic signatures.

BERGER/ABAM ENGINEERS, INC.

_____Date: 6/3/00 Bv:

THOMAS R. WILLO Name:

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Contract No. 30000337

Amendment/Change Order No. 1

Date: <u>6/8/10</u>

Contract Title: Professional Services For Engineering Design And Services During Construction For The Guilds Lake Pump Station Reliability Improvements

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES:

By:		Date:	
	Purchasing Agent		
Ву:	Elected Official	Date:	
Approved	d:		
By:	Office of City Auditor	Date:	
Approved	as to Form:		

By:	APPROVED AS TO FORM				
•	Office of Chattorney Mengos				
	CITY ATTORNEY Ø				